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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 

 

IN RE: TransUnion Rental Screening 

Solutions, Inc. FCRA Litigation 

No. 1:20-md-02933-JPB 

 

RULE 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS 

RICHARD ADAM BEARD’S, CHRISTOPHER BROWN’S, KARL 

FRANCIS’, STEPHANIE HEINSMAN’S, DANIEL JULIANO’S, MICHAEL 

REID LEWIS,’ TRACY TURNER’S AND JONATHAN WRIGHT’S 

INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS 

Pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 

Plaintiffs Richard Adam Beard, Christopher Brown, Karl Francis, Stephanie 

Heinsman, Daniel Juliano, Michael Reid Lewis, Tracy Turner, and Jonathan Wright 

(“Plaintiffs”), TransUnion Rental Screening Solutions, Inc. (“TURSS”) and Trans 

Union LLC (“Trans Union”) hereby stipulate to the dismissal with prejudice of 

Plaintiffs’ individual claims against TURSS and Trans Union1, without an award of 

fees or costs to any party.   

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 Only Plaintiffs Michael Reid Lewis and Tracy Turner have asserted individual 

claims against Trans Union LLC and are by this stipulation, dismissing their 

individual claims against Trans Union LLC.  
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 This 12th day of September, 2022. 

/s/Robert B. Remar (with consent)   

Robert B. Remar  

Georgia Bar No. 600575 

rremar@sgrlaw.com 

Austin J. Hemmer  

Georgia Bar No. 563104 

ahemmer@sgrlaw.com 

SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, 

LLP 

1105 W. Peachtree St. NE 

Suite 1000  

Atlanta, GA 30309 

T: (404) 815-3500 

 

Michael O’Neil 

michael.oneil@reedsmith.com 

Terence N. Hawley 

thawley@reedsmith.com 

Albert E. Hartmann 

ahartmann@reedsmith.com 

Kristen A. DeGrande 

kdegrande@reedsmith.com 

REED SMITH LLP 

10 South Wacker Drive, 40th Floor 

Chicago, IL 60606 

T: (312) 207-1000 

 

Counsel for Defendants 
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/s/E. Michelle Drake    

E. Michelle Drake  

Georgia Bar No. 229202 

emdrake@bm.net 

Joseph C. Hashmall 

jhashmall@bm.net 

1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 205 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413 

T: (612) 594-5999 

F: (612) 584-4470 

 

Robert C. Khayat, Jr.  

Georgia Bar No. 416981 

rkhayat@khayatlawfirm.com 

KHAYAT LAW FIRM 

75 Fourteenth Street, N.E. 

Suite 2750 

Atlanta, Georgia 30309 

T: (404) 978-2750 

F: (404) 978-2901 

 

Leonard A. Bennett 

lenbennett@clalegal.com 

Craig C. Marchiando 

craig@clalegal.com 

CONSUMER LITIGATION  

ASSOCIATES, P.C 

763 J. Clyde Morris Boulevard, Suite 1-A 

Newport News, Virginia 23601 

T: (757) 930-3660 

F: (757) 930-3662 
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Kristi C. Kelly 

kkelly@kellyguzzo.com 

Andrew J. Guzzo 

aguzzo@kellyguzzo.com 

Casey S. Nash 

casey@kellyguzzo.com 

KELLY GUZZO, PLC 

3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 202 

Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

T: (703) 424-7572 

F: (703) 591-0167 

 

James A. Francis 

jfrancis@consumerlawfirm.com 

John Soumilas 

jsoumilas@consumerlawfirm.com 

Lauren KW Brennan 

lbrennan@consumerlawfirm.com 

FRANCIS MAILMAN SOUMILAS PC 

1600 Market St., Suite 2510 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

T: 215-735-8600 

F: 215-940-8000 

 

G. Blake Andrews, Jr. 

blake@blakeandrewslaw.com 

BLAKE ANDREWS LAW FIRM, LLC 

1831 Timothy Dr. 

Atlanta, GA 30329 

T: 770-828-6225 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

AND COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 5.1 

 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the date set forth below, a true and 

accurate copy of the foregoing, which has been prepared using 14-point Times 

New Roman font, was filed electronically with the clerk of the United States 

District Court for the Northern District of Georgia. Notice of this filing will be sent 

by operation of the Court’s electronic filing system to all ECF-registered parties. 

Parties may access this filing through the Court’s CM/ECF system.  

 This 12th day of September, 2022. 

 

/s/E. Michelle Drake    

E. Michelle Drake  

Georgia Bar No. 229202 

emdrake@bm.net 

Joseph C. Hashmall 

jhashmall@bm.net 

1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 205 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413 

T: (612) 594-5999 

F: (612) 584-4470 
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